

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action  
of the Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF OF BIOFUEL INTERVENORS  
RESPONDING TO PETITIONERS AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS ET AL.**

---

MATTHEW W. MORRISON  
SHELBY L. DYL  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
1200 Seventeenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-8036

*Counsel for Renewable Fuels Association*

SANDRA P. FRANCO  
FRANCO ENVIRONMENTAL LAW LLC  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Unit 15577  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 256-6115

*Counsel for Coalition for Renewable Natural  
Gas*

DAVID M. LEHN  
JAY SCHUFFENHAUER  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

*Counsel for Growth Energy*

BRYAN KILLIAN  
DOUGLAS HASTINGS  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000

*Counsel for Clean Fuels Alliance America*

July 19, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE 2023-2025 STANDARDS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CLEAN AIR ACT OR THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT .....	3
A.    EPA’s Volume Requirements Accord With the Clean Air Act .....	3
1.    EPA Must Use the Set Authority to Continue Aggressively Forcing Increased Renewable-Fuel Use.....	3
2.    Refiners’ Attacks on EPA’s Total and Advanced Standards Are Flawed .....	11
3.    EPA’s Cellulosic Biofuel Requirements Must Be Upheld.....	17
4.    EPA Reasonably Accounted for Costs and Benefits .....	22
B.    EPA’s Reliance on Its RIN-Passthrough Finding Does Not Vitate the 2023-2025 Standards .....	23
C.    EPA Did Not Violate the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	27

II. THE 2023-2024 STANDARDS ARE NOT INVALIDATED BY  
THEIR LATENESS .....27

III. EPA’S SUPPLEMENTAL STANDARD IS LAWFUL.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
* <i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 10, 13-14, 25
* <i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4-5, 7, 10, 28
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19-20
<i>Cox v. Kijakazi</i> , 77 F.4th 983 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 969 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 28
* <i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co., LLC v. EPA</i> , 101 F.4th 871 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	4, 7-11, 22-24, 28-29
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	4

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**Statutes and Other Legislative Materials**

5 U.S.C. §603

(c) .....27

(d)(1)(B).....27

5 U.S.C. §604(a)(6).....27

\*42 U.S.C. §7545(o)

(1)(J).....4

(2)(B)(i).....4, 8, 17

(2)(B)(i)(III) .....21

(2)(B)(ii)..... 6, 14, 18, 20-21

(2)(B)(ii)(I).....5, 8

(2)(B)(ii)(II) .....5, 8

(2)(B)(ii)(III) .....7

(2)(B)(ii)(IV)..... 7-8

(2)(B)(ii)(V) .....8

(2)(B)(ii)(VI).....5, 8

(2)(B)(iii).....6, 12

(2)(B)(iv)..... 18-19, 21



(3)(A) .....18

(5).....27

(7)(A) .....20

(7)(A)(i).....9

(7)(A)(ii) ..... 9-10

(7)(D) ..... 18-20

(7)(D)(i).....20

(7)(F) .....18

(9)(B).....25, 27

Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007) .....5
